(Grams per day)

Year Per capita net
availability
1960 65.5
1970 51.9
B0, 30.9
g9l 41.1
2000 31.8
2010 (P) 31.6

The fluctuations in per capita availability are mainly due to fluctuations in production on

account of variations in weather conditions, return on competing crops, increasing population etc.

{d) and (e) In recent years a higher increase in the MSP for pulses, as compared to other
crops, has been given in order to incentivise the production of pulses in view of the demand -supply

gap.

In addition, the Government implements schemes to increase the production and availability of
pulses in the country namely National Food Security Mission— Pulses (NFSM-PuIseS), Accelerated

Pulses Production Programme, Rashtriva Krishi Vikas Yojana (RK\VY) etc.

Production of pulses has increased from 13.3¢ million tonnes in 2005-06 to 18.09 million tonnes
in 2010-11 (4th Advance Estimate)).

Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana
3273. SHRI Y.5. CHOWDARY : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

{a) the details of amount spent by Government under Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana (RSV'Y)
during Tenth Five Year Plan and Eleventh Five Year Plan so far and which districts have-been

covered;

(b) the details of programmes undertaken in Andhra Pradesh under this scheme during the

above periods and results achieved so far; and
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{c) theresults achieved under this programme at national level ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HARISH RAWAT )z (a)
The Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana (RS\N) implemented by Ministry of Panchayati Raj was Saunched
in 2003-04 with the objective of putting in place programmes and policies that would remove barriers
to growth, accelerate the development process and improve the guality of life of the people in 147
identified backward districts of the country with the joint efforts of the Centre and the States. The
scheme is now subsumed under Backward Region Grant Fund (BRGF) implemented by the Ministry
of Panchavyati Raj. All the 147 districts covered under the RS\ had been released their full allocation
of Bs. 45 crore in each of the district by December, 2009. The State wise list of districts covered
under the scheme is given in Staternent-l (See below). The State-wise details of funds released

under the RSVY is given in Statement-Il {See below).

(b) and (c) As per details provided by Ministry of Panchayati Raj, the State Governments
including Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, have utilized the funds released under the scheme for filing up
the infrastructural gaps in various sectors. These are Rural Water Supply, Road Connectivity,
Drought Proofing, Irrigation, Water Conservation Structures, Infrastructure support to Medical Health
& Family YWelfare, Infrastructure support to Pisciculture, Electricity Department, Infrastructure
support to SHG Federations, Infrastructure support to Higher Education, Agriculture, Animal
Husbandry, Dairy, Disabled ‘Welfare, Fisheries, Health, Horticulture, Textiles & Handlooms and
Tribal Welfare.

Statement-/

List of the District Covered Under Rashiriva Sam Vikas Yoiana (RSVY)

AP Bihar Chhattisgarh Jharkand
Adilabad Araria Bastar Bokaro
Chittoor Aurangabad Bilaspur Chatra
Karimnagar Bhojpur Dantewada Dhanbad
Khammam Darbhanga Jaspur Garhwa
Mahbhoobnagar Gaya Kanker Giridih
hMedak Jamui Kawardha/ Kabirdham Godda
Nalgonda Jehanabad Rajnandgaon Gumla
Nizamabad Kaimur Sarguja Hazaribagh
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Vizianagaram
Warangal
Arunachal Pradesh
Upper Subansiri
Assam
Dheemaiji
Karbi-Anglong
Kokrajhar
N.G.Hills

Morth Lakhimpur
HP

Chamba
Sirmaur

Kerala
Palakkad
Wayanad
Manipur
Tamenglong
Meghalaya
West Garo Hills
Mizoram
Lawngtlai
Nagaland

hon

Punjab
Hoshiarpur
Uttaranchal
Chamoli
Champawat
Tehri Garhwal
Rajasthan
Banswara
Dungarpur

Jhalawar

Katihar
Lakhisarai
Madhubani
Muzaftarpur
Nalanda
Nawadah
Patna
Purmea
Rohtash
Samastipur
Sheohar
Supaul
Waishali

MP
Balaghat
Barwani
Dindori
Khargone
hMandla
Satna

Seoni
Shahadol
Sidhi
Umaria
Sikkim
Morth Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Cuddalore
Dindigul
Naggapattinam
Sivganga
Tiruvannamalai
Tripura

Dhalai

Gujarat
Dahod
Dangs
Panchmahals
Haryana
Sirsa

J&K

Doda
Kupwara
Poonch
Maharashtra
Ahmednagar
Bhandara
Chandrapur
Dhule
Gadchiroli
Gondia
Hingoli
Nanded
Nandurbar
Orissa
Gajpati
Ganjam
Keonjhar
Mayurbhanj
Sundargarh
West Bengal
24 South Paragana
Bankura
Birbhum
Jalpaiguri
Midnapur YWest
North Dinajpur

Purulia

South Dinajpur
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Koderma
Latehar
Loharcagga
Palamu
Ranchi
Saraikela
Simdega
West Singhbhum
Karanataka
Ridar
Chitradurg
Davengere
Gulbarga
uP
Azamgarh
Banda
Barabanki
Chandauli
Chitrak oot
Fatehpur
Gorakhpur
Hamirpur
Hardoi
Jalaun
Jaunpur
Kaushambi
Kushinagar
Lalitpur
hahoba
Mirzapur
Pratapgarh
Raebareli
Sitapur
Sonbhadra

Unnao



Statement-If

Status of Rashiriva Sam Vikas Yojana ( HSVY) Releases in Tenth and Eleventh Five Year Plans

(as on 30.08.2077)

70

S.No. State Number  Total Amount Released During Amount Released During Total
of amount 10th Five Year Plan 11th Five Year Plan Release
Districts tobe in both
released  Amount Amount Amount  Amount Total Amount Amount Amount Total EoYs
released in - released  released  released  Release released  released  released Helease Plans
2003-04 in in in in in in
2004-05  2005-06  2006-07 2007-08  2008-09 2009-10
1 2 3 4 5 o} 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14
1 Andhra Pradesh 10 450,00 40,00 72.50 37.50 82.50 232,50 105.00 105.00 7.50 217.50  450.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 45.00 0.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 22.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 22.50 45.00
3 Assam 5 225.00 10.00 27.50 7.50 52.50 97.50 52.50 75.00 0.00 127.50  225.00
4 Bihar 21 945.00 0.00 157.50 135.00 232.50 525.00 97.50 300.00 22.50 420,00 ©945.00
5 Chhattisgarh 8 340.00 40.00 57.50 90.00 127.50 315.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 45.00  360.00
o Gujarat 3 135.00 17.50 20.00 15.00 37.50 90.00 7.50 30.00 7.50 45.00  135.00



20

21

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
MNagaland

Orissa

Punjab

Rajasthan

1

45.00

90.00

135.00

720,00

180.00

¢0.00

450.00

405.00

45.00

45.00

45.00

45.00

225.00

45.00

135.00

0.00

5.00

5,00

37.50

12.50

20.00

22.50

15.00

7.50

7.50

25.00

25.00

120.00

25.00

17.50

142.50

67.50

7.50

7.50

7.50

15.00

42.50

7.50

47.50

15.00

15.00

22.50

142.50

15.00

15.00

150.00

60.00

15.00

0.00

7.50

7.50

45.00

7.50

37.50

22.50

30.00

22.50

315.00

37.50

15.00

135.00

¢0.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

22.50

45.00

15.00

15.00

45.00

75.00

75.00

615.00

90.00

67.50

450.00

232.50

45.00

22.50

30.00

45.00

142.50

30.00

135.00

15.00

15.00

82.50

45.00

7.50

0.00

107.00

7.50

15.00

0.00

52.50

7.50.

22.50

22.50

45.00

7.50

15.00

60.00

105.00

90.00

22.50

172.50

0.00

22.50

15.00

82.50

15.00

0.00

45.00

90.00

135.00

720.00

180.00

90.00

450.00

405.00

45.00

45.00

45.00

45.00

225.00

45.00

135.00
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9 10

13

14

22

23

24

25

26

27

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand

West Bengal

37.50 7.50

202.50 22.50

37.50 7.50

727.50  135.00

82.50 30.00

195.00 82.50

7.50

22.50

7.50

217.50

52.50

165.00

45.00

225.00

45.00

945.00

135.00

360.00

ToTAL

4665.00  954.50

1950.00

6615.00




