(Grams per day)

Year	Per capita net availability
1960	65.5
1970	51.9
1980	30.9
1990	41.1
2000	31.8
2010 (P)	31.6

The fluctuations in per capita availability are mainly due to fluctuations in production on account of variations in weather conditions, return on competing crops, increasing population etc.

(d) and (e) In recent years a higher increase in the MSP for pulses, as compared to other crops, has been given in order to incentivise the production of pulses in view of the demand-supply gap.

In addition, the Government implements schemes to increase the production and availability of pulses in the country namely National Food Security Mission—Pulses (NFSM-Pulses), Accelerated Pulses Production Programme, Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) etc.

Production of pulses has increased from 13.39 million tonnes in 2005-06 to 18.09 million tonnes in 2010-11 (4th Advance Estimate).

Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana

3273. SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of amount spent by Government under Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana (RSVY) during Tenth Five Year Plan and Eleventh Five Year Plan so far and which districts have-been covered;
- (b) the details of programmes undertaken in Andhra Pradesh under this scheme during the above periods and results achieved so far; and

(c) the results achieved under this programme at national level?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HARISH RAWAT): (a) The Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana (RSVY) implemented by Ministry of Panchayati Raj was Saunched in 2003-04 with the objective of putting in place programmes and policies that would remove barriers to growth, accelerate the development process and improve the quality of life of the people in 147 identified backward districts of the country with the joint efforts of the Centre and the States. The scheme is now subsumed under Backward Region Grant Fund (BRGF) implemented by the Ministry of Panchayati Raj. All the 147 districts covered under the RSVY had been released their full allocation of Rs. 45 crore in each of the district by December, 2009. The State wise list of districts covered under the scheme is given in Statement-I (See below). The State-wise details of funds released under the RSVY is given in Statement-II (See below).

(b) and (c) As per details provided by Ministry of Panchayati Raj, the State Governments including Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, have utilized the funds released under the scheme for filling up the infrastructural gaps in various sectors. These are Rural Water Supply, Road Connectivity, Drought Proofing, Irrigation, Water Conservation Structures, Infrastructure support to Medical Health & Family Welfare, Infrastructure support to Pisciculture, Electricity Department, Infrastructure support to SHG Federations, Infrastructure support to Higher Education, Agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Dairy, Disabled Welfare, Fisheries, Health, Horticulture, Textiles & Handlooms and Tribal Welfare.

Statement-I

List of the District Covered Under Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yoiana (RSVY)

AP	Bihar	Chhattisgarh	Jharkand
Adilabad	Araria	Bastar	Bokaro
Chittoor	Aurangabad	Bilaspur	Chatra
Karimnagar	Bhojpur	Dantewada	Dhanbad
Khammam	Darbhanga	Jaspur	Garhwa
Mahboobnagar	Gaya	Kanker	Giridih
Medak	Jamui	Kawardha/ Kabirdham	Godda
Nalgonda	Jehanabad	Rajnandgaon	Gumla
Nizamabad	Kaimur	Sarguja	Hazaribagh

Katihar Gujarat Koderma Vizianagaram Lakhisarai Dahod Latehar Warangal Madhubani Lohardagga Arunachal Pradesh Dangs Muzaffarpur Panchmahals Palamu Upper Subansiri Assam Nalanda Haryana Ranchi Dheemaji Nawadah Sirsa Saraikela J&K Simdega Karbi-Anglong Patna West Singhbhum Purnea Doda Kokrajhar N.C.Hills Rohtash Kupwara Karanataka North Lakhimpur Samastipur Poonch Bidar Sheohar Maharashtra Chitradurg ΗP Ahmednagar Chamba Supaul Davengere Sirmaur Vaishali Bhandara Gulbarga Kerala MP Chandrapur UΡ Dhule Palakkad Balaghat Azamgarh Gadchiroli Banda Wayanad Barwani Manipur Dindori Gondia Barabanki Chandauli Tamenglong Khargone Hingoli Mandla Nanded Chitrakoot Meghalaya West Garo Hills Satna Nandurbar Fatehpur Orissa Gorakhpur Mizoram Seoni Shahadol Gajpati Hamirpur Lawngtlai Sidhi Hardoi Nagaland Ganjam Mon Umaria Keonjhar Jalaun Sikkim Mayurbhanj Punjab Jaunpur North Sikkim Kaushambi Sundargarh Hoshiarpur Uttaranchal Tamil Nadu West Bengal Kushinagar Cuddalore 24 South Paragana Lalitpur Chamoli Champawat Dindigul Bankura Mahoba Tehri Garhwal Naggapattinam Birbhum Mirzapur Rajasthan Sivganga Jalpaiguri Pratapgarh Tiruvannamalai Raebareli Banswara Midnapur West North Dinajpur Dungarpur Tripura Sitapur Dhalai Sonbhadra Jhalawar Purulia

South Dinajpur

Unnao

Statement-II
Status of Rashtriya Sam Vikas Yojana (RSVY) Releases in Tenth and Eleventh Five Year Plans

(as on 30.08.2011)

et en	The state of the s	See control of		Art Province	- Park Proportion Control					0.0100	The sales of the sales		
S.No.	State	Number	Total	Amount Released During				Amount Re	eleased Duri	ng	Total		
		of	amount		10th Five Y	'ear Plan			11th Five	Year Plan			Release
		Districts	to be										in both
			released	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amount	Total	Amount	Amount	Amount	Total	F.Y.
				released in	released	released	released	Release	released	released	released	Release	Plans
				2003-04	in	in	in		in	in	in		
					2004-05	2005-06	2006-07		2007-08	2008-09	2009-10		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
1	Andhra Pradesh	10	450.00	40.00	72.50	37.50	82.50	232.50	105.00	105.00	7.50	217.50	450.00
2	Arunachal Pradesh	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	7.50	7.50	22.50	7.50	7.50	7.50	22.50	45.00
3	Assam	5	225.00	10.00	27.50	7.50	52.50	97.50	52.50	75.00	0.00	127.50	225.00
4	Bihar	21	945.00	0.00	157.50	135.00	232.50	525.00	97.50	300.00	22.50	420.00	945.00
5	Chhattisgarh	8	360.00	40.00	57.50	90.00	127.50	315.00	45.00	0.00	0.00	45.00	360.00
6	Gujarat	3	135.00	17.50	20.00	15.00	37.50	90.00	7.50	30.00	7.50	45.00	135.00

7	Haryana	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	15.00	22.50	45.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	45.00
8	Himachal Pradesh	2	90.00	5.00	25.00	15.00	30.00	75.00	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	90.00
9	Jammu & Kashmir	3	135.00	5.00	25.00	22.50	22.50	75.00	15.00	22.50	22.50	60.00	135.00
10	Jharkhand	16	720.00	37.50	120.00	142.50	315.00	615.00	82.50	22.50	0.00	105.00	720.00
11	Karnataka	4	180.00	12.50	25.00	15.00	37.50	90.00	45.00	45.00	0.00	90.00	180.00
12	Kerala	2	90.00	20.00	17.50	15.00	15.00	67.50	7.50	7.50	7.50	22.50	90.00
13	Madhya Pradesh	10	450.00	22.50	142,50	150.00	135.00	450.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	450.00
14	Maharashtra	9	405.00	15.00	67.50	60.00	90.00	232.50	107.00	58.00	7.50	172.50	405.00
15	Manipur	1	45.00	7.50	7.50	15.00	15.00	45.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	45.00
16	Meghalaya	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	0.00	15.00	22.50	7.50	15.00	0.00	22.50	45.00
17	Mizoram	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	7.50	15.00	30.00	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	45.00
18	Nagaland	1	45.00	0.00	15.00	7 . 50	22.50	45.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	45.00
19	Orissa	5	225.00	10.00	42.50	45.00	45.00	142.50	52.50	30.00	0.00	82.50	225.00
20	Punjab	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	7.50	15.00	30.00	7.50.	7.50	0.00	15.00	45.00
21	Rajasthan	3	135.00	35.00	47.50	37.50	15.00	135.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	135.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
22	Sikkim	1	45.00	0.00	7.50	7.50	22.50	37.50	7.50	0.00	0.00	7.50	45.00
23	Tamil Nadu	5	225.00	20.00	77.50	75.00	30.00	202.50	22.50	0.00	0.00	22.50	225.00
24	Tripura	1	45.00	7.50.	7.50	7.50	15.00	37.50	7.50	0.00	0.00	7.50	45.00
25	Uttar Pradesh	21	945.00	62.50	162.50	202.50	300.00	727.50	135.00	30.00	52.50	217.50	945.00
26	Uttarakhand	3	135.00	0.00	22.50	22.50	37.50	82.50	30.00	22,50	0.00	52.50	135.00
27	West Bengal	8	360.00	35.00	55.00	45.00	60.00	195.00	82.50	82.50	0.00	165.00	360.00
-	TOTAL	147	6615.00	402.50	1240.00	1207.50	1815.00	4665.00	954.50	860.50	135.00	1950.00	6615.00